
2024 
A

cc
o
rd

in
g
 t

o
  

R
e
g
. 

(E
U

) 
N

o
 1

0
/2

0
1
1
 –

A
n

n
e
x
 I

V
  

 

Registration no.: 

3039 

 

EK-DECLARATION 

              

 
 

Valid until: 

07.09.2026 

THE FOOD CONTACT COMPLIANCE DECLARATION OF EMBALLASJEKONVENSJONEN, EK 

(THE NORWEGIAN PACKAGING CONVENTION) 

2 

 
Business operator: 
 

Norengros AS 

2 

 
Address:  

 

Postboks 61714 Etterstad, 0609, Oslo, Norway 

3 Type of packaging:  

 

Plastic smocks 

3 Trade name/art. no.: 
 

CPE (Cast Polyethylene) smocks, Article number 406486 and 408410 

3 Material composition: LDPE 95 %, white masterbatch 3 %, blue masterbatch 2 % 

 

4 
The above listed packaging material(s) is (are) manufactured in accordance with and fulfil the requirements of 

the European Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 as specified below. Exception: sensory evaluation is not 

performed, see article 7 below. 

4 References to regulation: 

(see the backside for more 

information) 

Regulation (EC) No: 1935/2004, 2023/2006. Regulation (EU) No: 10/2011, 
1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014. Regulation (EU): 2015/174, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 
2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831, 2019/37, 2019/1338, 2020/1245, 2023/1442, 
2023/1627. BfR IX.  
 

5 Relevant information1: 
(see the backside for more 

information) 

 

Are in compliance with the Overall Migration limit. 
Are in compliance with Specific Migration Limit (SML) for substances which have       
a SML. 
Contain Dual Used Additives (DUA); E553b (Talc). 
For plastics: raw materials are in accordance with Regulation (EU) No: 10/2011 
(w/Amendments). 

6 Usage/ 

specifications1: 
 

 
For worker’s wear in food industry.  

7 Additional information1: 
 

 

Additional tests must be performed to be able to exclude deterioration of the sensory 
(smell and taste) characteristics of the actual foodstuffs.  

 

8 

 

We will inform the user and the Norwegian Packaging Convention, EK, as required in Matkontaktforskriften 

§10, when substantial changes in the production bring about changes in the migration or when new scientific 

data are available. Documentation is updated continuously and is forwarded to EK when the EK-declaration is 

renewed. 

9 

 

Written documentation controlled by:  Ida-Helene Spydevold  

 
 

This Declaration is signed electronically. 
 

The Declaration is valid only when bearing a signature of both the Declaration’s owner and the Packaging 
Convention (EK), and it must be marked with a registration number. 

 
 

EMBALLASJEKONVENSJONEN, c/o Nofima AS, Postboks 210, N-1431 Aas, Norway  
www.emballasjekonvensjonen.no 

     1) See the backside, 3rd section: “Information..”;  2) Person responsible for the food contact regulation  

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l: 
3I

8Q
U

-J
5H

8E
-4

0T
XD

-1
D

KO
T-

D
PD

IT
-D

L1
ZX



EK Declaration page 2 (backside)  

The EK-Declaration contains information required by Annex IV Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 regarding Declarations of 

Compliance. 

If the material will be used as a component in finished contact materials the EK-Declaration shall also include information about 

relevant restrictions (SMLs) according to Annex IV. 

Information under art. 4, 5, 6 and 7 on the front page – NB! This will be important information to the user of the EK-Declaration 

4. The majority of the supporting material specific documentation from the producers are referring to the regulations listed 

5. Give(s) information of any substances also listed in the food regulation (Dual Use Additives - DUA). An enclosure may be used.  

6. Give(s) actual or general applications for types of foods, storage time and temperature, and any area/volume restrictions for the 

material 

7. Standard text from EK is that a material generally is not tested for absence of smell and taste deterioration unless this is specified here. 

Under point 7, use of the functional barrier concept should be indicated. 

Certification – Application 

The applicants for the declaration shall obtain updated versions of conformity statements and other documentation from the producers 

of raw materials, the producers of packaging materials and the test laboratories, depending on how one is affected by the requirements 

in the regulations. EU Regulations and Directives are advanced as EK reference 6 months after adoption at the latest. Filled in EK-

Declaration and a Documentation Summary form shall be forwarded to the EK-Secretariat at Nofima AS, with documentation enclosed. 

The secretariat issues a stamped EK-Declaration after examining the documents. Checklists or guidance is available from the EK-

Secretariat.  

Extracts from the Articles of the Packaging Convention, EK  

Article 1. Main objective (first section) 
The objective of the packaging convention is to assist the members 
to ensure compliance with the Norwegian Matkontaktforskriften. 
This requires that there shall be no transfer of components from 
materials at levels that: 
• Would constitute a health hazard, 
• Cause some unacceptable change in the composition of the 

food product, 
• Lead to a deterioration of the sensory properties of the food 

 
Article 5. The EK-Declaration 
The EK-Declaration is issued bases on documentation received and 
checked by the Secretariat of EK. The EK-Declaration is valid for 2 
years. 

 
 
Article 8. Requirements for documentation in EK 
The requirements for documentation, regarding the EK-
Declaration, are based on statements, calculations, or certificates 
of analyses, compliant with all the points in the EK safety 
requirements. An EK-Declaration can be issued after: 
• Control of relevant and supporting documentation from raw 

material suppliers, packaging suppliers of material and 
objects or, 

• The demonstration of valid statements and certificates from 
known and neutral institutions 

The requirements of Declarations of Compliance and 
documentations are a part of Matkontaktforskriften. Detailed 
requirements are drawn up based on the Guidance Document for 
Matkontaktforskriften from Mattilsynet. 

EK Requirements – European and national regulations, recommendations and resolutions – all materials are not included 

FOR ALL MATERIALS: Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and (EC) No 2023/2006. However, the requirement in Regulation (EC) No 

1935/2004 for absence of organoleptic deterioration can only be ensured after testing with the actual foodstuff. 

PLASTIC: Regulation (EU) No: 10/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014. Regulation (EU): 2015/174, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 

2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831, 2019/37, 2019/1338, 2020/1245, 2023/1442, 2023/1627. NB! According to these regulations relevant 

information about Dual Use Additives (DUA) must be presented for the food industry.  

Where detailed EU-measures are not yet established, other recommendations may be used (BfR, Swiss Ordinance, Warenwet, FDA, etc.). 

PAPER: BfR XXXVI (or Warenwet/FDA)  

PLASTIC COATED PAPER: For the plastic, see PLASTIC; for the paper see PAPER  

ABSORBERS based on polyacrylates: BfR LIII + migration limits for PLASTIC 

METALS: CoE (2013), CM/Res(2020)9 

GLASS: Warenwet Chap. V                                                                                             

ADHESIVES:  BfR XXVIII and parts of Regulation No 10/2011 

COLORANTS:  Swiss Ordinance 817.023.21 or BfR IX and parts of Regulation No 10/1011 

PRINTING INKS: EuPIA Guideline on Printing Inks, AP(89)1 or Swiss Ordinance 817.023.21, and parts of Regulation No 10/2011 

COATINGS: Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005 and parts of Regulation No 10/2011, as well as FDA §§ 175.210 to 175.390 

Documentation requirements 

Compliance with the EK-requirements must be documented in writing.  

• Positive list and other list requirements: Declarations of Compliance from producers of the raw materials and the packaging producers  

• Restrictions (OM, SMLs, QMs): Declaration of Compliance from raw material producers and/or the packaging producer in addition to 

analytical test reports from test laboratories regarding migration, or calculations/modelling. 

• Declarations of Compliance from raw material producers shall include reference to Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and (EC) No 

2023/2006. From the packaging producers and the importers/distributers, the Declarations of Compliance shall be more detailed by also 

listing the requirement they fulfil. For example, traceability, labelling, quality assurance, quality control and documentation. More 

information is obtainable from the EK-Secretariat. 

Testing, modelling and calculation shall be according to EN-standards and other standards available. Where applicable the test conditions 

(temperature, time, simulants) shall be according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011(with Amendments). 

EMBALLASJEKONVENSJONEN, c/o Nofima AS, Postboks 210, N-1431 Aas, Norway - Telefon: 00 47 64 97 01 00 

www.emballasjekonvensjonen.no 

  

For other materials than 

plastics: Some alternatives are 

given in Matkontaktforskriften 

from the Norwegian Food Safety 

Authority (in Norwegian): 

https://lovdata.no/dokument/SF/f

orskrift/1993-12-21-1381 

 

Pe
nn

eo
 D

ok
um

en
tn

øk
ke

l: 
3I

8Q
U

-J
5H

8E
-4

0T
XD

-1
D

KO
T-

D
PD

IT
-D

L1
ZX

https://lovdata.no/dokument/SF/forskrift/1993-12-21-1381
https://lovdata.no/dokument/SF/forskrift/1993-12-21-1381


This document is digitally signed using Penneo.com. The digital signature data 
within the document is secured and validated by the computed hash value of the 
original document. The document is locked and timestamped with a certificate from 
a trusted third party. All cryptographic evidence is embedded within this PDF, for 
future validation if necessary.

How to verify the originality of this document
This document is protected by an Adobe CDS certificate. When you open the

document in Adobe Reader, you should see, that the document is certified by 
Penneo e-signature service <penneo@penneo.com>. This guarantees that 
the contents of the document have not been changed. 

You can verify the cryptographic evidence within this document using the 
Penneo validator, which can be found at https://penneo.com/validator

The signatures in this document are legally binding. The document is signed using Penneo™ secure digital 
signature. The identity of the signers has been recorded, and are listed below.

“By my signature I confirm all dates and content in this document.”

Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold
Underskriver 1
Serial number: ida-helene.spydevold@nofima.no
IP: 128.39.xxx.xxx
2024-08-21 11:56:23 UTC

Unni Støve
Underskriver 2
Serial number: unni.stove@norengros.no
IP: 85.252.xxx.xxx
2024-08-21 13:45:53 UTC

Pe
nn

eo
 d

oc
um

en
t k

ey
: 3

I8
Q

U
-J

5H
8E

-4
0T

XD
-1

D
KO

T-
D

PD
IT

-D
L1

ZX



{"documentKey":"3I8QU-J5H8E-40TXD-1DKOT-DPDIT-DL1ZX","version":"1.2","signatures":[]}


 ========================= ============================ ================= ====================================================================================================== 
  Time                      Name                         IP                Activity                                                                                              
 ========================= ============================ ================= ====================================================================================================== 
  2024-08-21 11:55:45 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   128.39.xxx.xxx    The document was created                                                                              
  2024-08-21 11:55:46 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   128.39.xxx.xxx    A signing link was activated for "Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold"                                         
  2024-08-21 11:55:46 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   128.39.xxx.xxx    A signing link was activated for "Unni Støve"                                                         
  2024-08-21 11:55:47 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx   A signing request email was sent to "Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold" at "ida-helene.spydevold@nofima.no"  
  2024-08-21 11:55:58 UTC   Penneo system                128.39.xxx.xxx    The document was viewed                                                                               
  2024-08-21 11:55:58 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   128.39.xxx.xxx    The document was viewed by the signer                                                                 
  2024-08-21 11:56:23 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   128.39.xxx.xxx    The signer signed the document as underskriver 1                                                      
  2024-08-21 11:57:21 UTC   Ida-Helene Kågen Spydevold   xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx   A signing request email was sent to "Unni Støve" at "unni.stove@norengros.no"                         
  2024-08-21 12:13:51 UTC   Unni Støve                   62.101.xxx.xxx    The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                    
  2024-08-21 12:13:51 UTC   Unni Støve                   62.101.xxx.xxx    The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                    
  2024-08-21 13:45:21 UTC   Penneo system                85.252.xxx.xxx    The document was viewed                                                                               
  2024-08-21 13:45:21 UTC   Unni Støve                   85.252.xxx.xxx    The document was viewed by the signer                                                                 
  2024-08-21 13:45:53 UTC   Penneo system                85.252.xxx.xxx    The document signing process was completed                                                            
  2024-08-21 13:45:53 UTC   Unni Støve                   85.252.xxx.xxx    The signer signed the document as underskriver 2                                                      
 ========================= ============================ ================= ====================================================================================================== 


		2024-08-21T13:46:25+0000
	Original document certified by Penneo




